1

 $\mathbf{2}$ 

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

## ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 13, TO 2003 SENATE BILL 44

June 19, 2003 - Offered by Representatives Morris and Young.

At the locations indicated, amend the bill, as shown by senate substitute amendment 1, as follows:

- **1.** Page 211, line 15: decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2003–04 by \$542,100 and decrease the dollar amount for fiscal year 2004–05 by \$1,281,900 to reflect a funding reduction related to extending the caretaker of newborn infant program to 6 months.
  - 2. Page 508, line 11: after that line insert:
  - "Section 1229m. 49.148 (1m) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 49.148 (1m) (a) A person who meets the eligibility requirements under s. 49.145 (2) and (3) and who is a custodial parent of a child who is 12 weeks 6 months old or less and who meets the eligibility requirements under s. 49.145 (2) and (3) may receive a monthly grant of \$673 unless another adult member of the custodial parent's Wisconsin works Works group is participating in, or is eligible to participate

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

- in, a Wisconsin works <u>Works</u> employment position or is employed in unsubsidized employment, as defined in s. 49.147 (1) (c). A Wisconsin works <u>Works</u> agency may not require a participant under this subsection to participate in any <u>Wisconsin Works</u> employment positions. Receipt of a grant under this subsection does not constitute participation in a Wisconsin works <u>Works</u> employment position for purposes of the time limits under s. 49.145 (2) (n) or 49.147 (3) (c), (4) (b) or (5) (b) 2. if the child is born to the participant not more than 10 months after the date that the participant was first determined to be eligible for assistance under s. 49.19 or for a Wisconsin works <u>Works</u> employment position."
  - **3.** Page 510, line 24: delete "\$33,219,700" and substitute "\$37,617,900".
  - **4.** Page 510, line 25: delete "\$66,439,400" and substitute "\$75,235,800".
  - **5.** Page 512, line 19: delete "\$298,640,600" and substitute "\$293,700,300".
  - **6.** Page 512, line 20: delete "\$308,040,600" and substitute "\$297,962,300".
  - 7. Page 1141, line 19: after that line insert:
- "(6q) Caretaker of Newborn infant. The treatment of section 49.148 (1m) (a) of the statutes first applies to all of the following:
- (a) Persons who are receiving benefits under section 49.148 (1m) of the statutes on the effective date of this paragraph.
- (b) Persons who are determined, on the effective date of this paragraph, to be newly eligible to receive benefits under section 49.148 (1m) of the statutes.".

21